

No. 21-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;
LORIE SMITH,
Petitioners,

V.

AUBREY ELENIS; CHARLES GARCIA; AJAY MENON;
MIGUEL RENE ELIAS; RICHARD LEWIS; KENDRA
ANDERSON; SERGIO CORDOVA; JESSICA POCOCK; PHIL
WEISER,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**Brief *Amici Curiae* of United States Conference
of Catholic Bishops, Colorado Catholic
Conference, The General Council of the
Assemblies of God, The General Conference of
Seventh-day Adventists, The Billy Graham
Evangelistic Association, and Samaritan's Purse
in Support of Petitioners**

ERIC N. KNIFFIN
Counsel of Record
Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP
90 S. Cascade Ave., Ste. 1100
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
ekniffin@lewisroca.com
(719) 386-3000

June 2, 2022

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. This Court has frequently invoked the Free Speech Clause to protect the rights of religious groups and individuals. | 7 |
| A. Jehovah’s Witnesses Cases | 8 |
| B. Viewpoint Discrimination Cases | 13 |
| C. Compelled Speech Cases..... | 15 |
| II. There is a pressing need for the Court to clarify how the compelled speech doctrine applies to wedding-vendor cases and other disputes..... | 18 |
| A. Courts are divided on how to apply compelled speech doctrine to wedding-vendor cases..... | 19 |
| B. A strong compelled speech decision could help alleviate increased polarization along religious and political lines..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) | 13 |
| <i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019). | 20 |
| <i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995). | 7, 14 |
| <i>Elaine Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)..... | 21 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) | 9 |
| <i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) | 14 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Klein v. Or. Bureau of Labor & Indus.</i> , 410 P.3d 1051 (Or. Ct. App. 2017). | 21 |
| <i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)..... | 13 |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992). | 7 |
| <i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020). | 23 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... | 4, 16, 21, 22 |
| <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) | 9 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018). | 16, 17 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015). | 5, 19, 22 |
| <i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Azar</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D.N.D. 2021). | 23 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | 14, 15 |
| <i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019). | 21 |
| <i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019). | 20 |
| <i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949). | 9 |
| <i>W. Va. Bd. Of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943). | 11 |
| <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981). | 13 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) | 15, 24 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Compl., <i>Cath. Benefits Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (W.D. Okla. 2014) (Case 5:14-cv- 00240)..... | 23 |
| Douglas Laycock, <i>Freedom of Speech That Is Both Religious and Political</i> , 29 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 793 (1996)..... | 8 |
| Douglas Laycock, <i>The Wedding-Vendor Cases</i> , 41 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 49 (2018). | 20 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| John E. Taylor, <i>Why Student Religious Speech Is Speech</i> , 110 W. Va. L. Rev. 223 (2007)..... | 13 |
| Mark Tushnet, <i>The Redundant Free Exercise Clause?</i> , 33 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 71 (2001)..... | 8 |
| Mark W. Cordes, <i>Religion As Speech: The Growing Role of Free Speech Jurisprudence in Protecting Religious Liberty</i> , 38 Sw. L. Rev. 235 (2008)... | 7, 10 |
| Neil M. Richards, <i>The “Good War,” the Jehovah’s Witnesses, and the First Amendment</i> , 87 Va. L. Rev. 781 (2001). | 9 |
| Pls.’ Mem. for Prelim. Inj. at 30-33, <i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Azar</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D.N.D. 2021)..... | 23 |
| Robert K. Vischer, <i>Conscience in Context: Pharmacist Rights and the Eroding Moral Marketplace</i> , 17 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 83 (2006). 18 | |
| SAME-SEX MARRIAGE AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY: EMERGING CONFLICTS, ed. Douglas Laycock, Anthony R. Picarello, Jr., and Robin Fretwell Wilson (Rowman & Littlefield 2008) | 19 |
| Thomas C. Berg, <i>Minority Religions and the Religion Clauses</i> , 82 Wash. U. L.Q. 919 (2004)... | 11 |
| William Shepard McAninch, <i>A Catalyst for the Evolution of Constitutional Law: Jehovah’s Witnesses in the Supreme Court</i> , 55 U. Cin. L. Rev. 997 (1987) | 11 |
